
 
CITY OF ST. PETERSBURG, FLORIDA 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPT. 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW SERVICES DIVISION 

 
 

 
STAFF  REPORT 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMISSION  -  VARIANCE REQUEST 
PUBLIC HEARING 

 
For Public Hearing and Executive Action on September 7, 2022, beginning at 10:00 
A.M., Council Chambers, City Hall, 175 Fifth Street North, St. Petersburg, Florida 

 
According to Planning & Development Department records, no Commission member has a 
direct or indirect ownership interest in rear property located within 2,000 linear feet of real 
property contained within the application (measured by a straight line between the nearest 
points on the property lines). All other possible conflicts should be declared upon the 
announcement of the item. 

 
 
CASE NO.:  22-54000051 PLAT SHEET: G-16 

 
REQUEST: Approval of variances to the minimum required lot area and lot 

width for two (2) platted lots to create two (2) buildable lots for 
single-family residences. 

 
OWNER:   Backstreets Canopy Woodlawn LLC 

248 Mirror Lake Dr. N 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 

 
ADDRESS:   2845 13th Street North 
 
PARCEL ID NO.:  12-31-16-74286-000-0250 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTON: On File 
 
ZONING:   Neighborhood Traditional Single-Family - 2 (NT-2) 
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DATA: 
 

 Lot Width Lot Area 

NT-2 Requirements 50-feet 5,800 square feet 

Proposed North Lot 44.4-feet 5,696 square feet 

Proposed South Lot 44.4-feet 5,687 square feet 

Variance (Magnitude) 5.6-feet (11.2%) 113 square feet (1.9%) 
 
 
REQUEST: This application requests variances to reduce the minimum required lot width and 
lot area to allow for the separation of the subject parcel into the two constituent platted lots to 
create two buildable lots. 
 
The resulting lots will be deficient in lot width (88.8%) and lot area (98.1%) per NT-2 standards. 
If these variances are approved, the Applicant proposes to construct two single-family homes, 
one on each lot, with detached rear garage structures that will meet all other NT-2 Zoning 
District requirements. 
 
 
 
DISCUSSION: The subject property is one parcel comprised of two fully platted lots (Lots 25 & 
26) originally created in 1923. The property is currently developed as a surface parking lot that 
serves the church use to the northeast that was established in 1951. The church property is 
currently being demolished, separated into individual lots, and redeveloped as single-family 
residences. The Applicant intends to do the same with the subject property. 
 
The original platting of the subdivision in 1923 created lots with widths ranging from 42.7-feet to 
44.4-feet resulting in a 100% deficiency rate for the contemporary NT-2 minimum lot width 
requirement. The subject property in its current configuration represents the largest single 
parcel in the study area in terms of both lot width and lot size. 
 
The granting of these variances will allow for the re-establishment of single-family residential 
uses on the subject lots and reconnect the streetscape on 13th Street by eliminating the large 
driveway apron through the redevelopment of the properties. 
 
 
 
CONSISTENCY REVIEW COMMENTS:  The Development Review Services Division staff 
reviewed this application in the context of the following standards of approval excerpted from 
the City Code and found that the requested variance is CONSISTENT with these standards. 
 
Standard #1: Circumstances or conditions exist which are peculiar to the land, buildings, or 
other structures for which the variance is sought and do not apply generally to lands, buildings, 
or other structures in the same zoning district. 
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The subject property is peculiar as it is comprised of two fully platted lots and is the largest 
single parcel in the study area. This application intends to separate the parcel into the 
constituent platted lots that will reflect the prevailing development pattern of the surrounding 
properties. This development pattern is primarily single platted lots with a minority of properties 
made up of fractions of platted lots or a combination of platted lots with none comprised of two 
or more fully platted lots like the subject property. 
 
Standard #2: Strict application of the provisions of the Code would provide the applicant with no 
means for reasonable use of the land, buildings, or other structures in the same district. 
 
The strict application of the provisions of the Code would allow for the redevelopment of the 
property with one single-family home with ancillary structures, however without the requested 
variances, the property will remain oversized and could potentially be redeveloped with a home 
much larger than those surrounding it. 
 
Standard #3: The peculiar conditions and circumstances existing are not the result of the 
actions of the applicant. 
 
The conditions are not the result of the Applicant. The original platting of the subdivision 
occurred in 1923. The lots were combined under one parcel and have been used as accessory 
to the church since 1977. The current property owner purchased the property in April 2022. 
 
Standard #4: The reasons set forth in the application justify the granting of a variance. 
 
The original plat pattern, the current development pattern, and the peculiar size of the subject 
property justify granting the requested variances. 
 
Standard #5: The variance proposed to be granted is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or other structure. 
 
The variances requested are the minimum that will make possible the reasonable use of the 
land. The application requests the property be returned to its original plat pattern and proposes 
to return single-family residential uses to the land. 
 
Standard #6: The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and 
intent of the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the 
public welfare. 
 
The granting of the variances will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the 
Code. The separation of the subject property into its constituent platted lots will return the 
property to its original configuration and create an additional buildable lot with characteristics 
that better match the prevailing development pattern. 
 
 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT: The subject property is within the boundaries of the Greater Woodlawn 
Neighborhood Association. The Greater Woodlawn Neighborhood Association supports the 
request. At time of publishing this report, one letter of objection was received by Staff.  
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Based on the stringent standards of approval contained within 
the City Code, the Development Review Services Division staff recommends Approval of the 
requested variances. 
 
 
CONDITIONS OF COMMISSION ACTION:  If the variance is approved consistent with the site 
plan submitted with this application, the Development Review Services Division staff 
recommends that the approval shall be subject to the following: 
 
1. The plans and elevations submitted for permitting should substantially resemble the 

plans and elevations submitted with this application. 
2. This variance approval shall be valid through September 7, 2025. Substantial 

construction shall commence prior to this expiration date. A request for extension must 
be filed in writing prior to the expiration date. 

3. Approval of this variance does not grant or imply other variances from the City Code or 
other applicable regulations. 
  

 
 
REPORT PREPARED BY:     
 
 
/s/Michael Larimore         8/24/22   
 _________________________________________________________________________________ 
Michael Larimore, Planner II      Date 
Development Review Services Division   
Planning and Development Services Department   
 
 
REPORT APPROVED BY: 
 
         
 /s/Corey Malyszka                                           ____________08/24/22___________________ 
Corey Malyszka, AICP Zoning Official    Date 
Development Review Services Division 
Planning and Development Services Department 
 
 
Attachments: Location Map, Application, Survey, Proposed Sketches & Descriptions, Site Plan, 
Architectural Elevations & Floor Plans, 1923 Subdivision Plat, Letter of Objection 



 

  

 

 

 
Project Location Map 

City of St. Petersburg, Florida 
Planning and Development Services 

Department 
Case No.: 22-54000051 
Address: 2845 13th St. N. 
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From: Mendngwals
To: Michael W. Larimore
Subject: Case No. 22-54000051
Date: Tuesday, August 23, 2022 1:13:14 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Mr. Larimore,

I recently received a "Notice of Public Hearing” in Case No. 22-54000051,on  August 22, 2022. The
applicant seeks a variance “Approval of a variance to the minimum required lot area and lot width for two
(2) platted lots to create (2) buildable lots for single-family residence.” 

My home, a vintage historic bungalow located at 2820 13th Street North (across the street from the
proposed variance), was built in 1928 in the Craftmen style with a total interior area of less than
1000.square feet.  I am writing to express my concerns regarding the continuing advancement of
oversized homes in this neighborhood.

In our area developers are buying small homes (or a church), knocking them down, and building houses 2
to 4 times larger (2500-3500 sqft) than what once stood on these same lots. The neighborhood design is
small lots that support about 1000 square foot homes with adequate impervious and green space (a yard)
where rain water could be absorbed. 

In addition, when our houses were built, the homeowner might have one car. Now 2022 most families
have 2,3, and 4 cars, or other motor vehicles. Parking on 13th Street is currently a daily problem.

My limited understanding is the builder would need to prove a "hardship" to be granted such a variance. I
demand a strict application of that standard as I don’t see what hardship exists with respect to the subject
properties.. 

In summary, our neighborhood cannot handle more density.

Respectfully,

Gordon Young
727-656-7726

mailto:mendngwals@aol.com
mailto:Michael.Larimore@stpete.org
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